constitute to exercise its powers  including the powers conferred by this resolution), the approval 
of the members of the company be and is hereby accorded to create, offer, issue and allot 
10,00,000 equity shares of  Rs.10/- each with a premium of Rs. 145 (INR One Hundred and 
Forty Five only) (“Shares”)for a consideration not exceeding an aggregate amount of Rs. 
15,50,00,000 (Rupees  Fifteen Crore and Fifty Lakh Only) to the following investors, each in 

terms of ICDR Regulations(the “Allottees”) by way of preferential allotment on a private placement 
basis (“Preferential Allotment”), in accordance with the ICDR Regulations, Companies Act and 
other applicable laws and, on such terms and conditions as mentioned hereunder:

[...]

India and/or abroad, to support the Company’s growth and expansion plans. 

2. The total number of securities, kind of securities and price at which securities is 
being offered: 

Issuance of upto 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh Only) fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Company 
of face value of Rs.10/- for cash at a price of Rs. 155/- (One Hundred and fifty five 
Rupees only) per Equity Shares (Rs. 10/- Face Value and Rs. 145/- Premium). 

3.  Name of Proposed Allottees, Class of Person and No. of Shares proposed to be allotted 
to them: 

Sr 
No. 

Name of 
Proposed 
Allottees 

Status/Class of

[...]

subject to approval of members of the Company (“members”) and such other approvals 
as may be required, approved preferential issue of  up to 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh Only ) 
fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- for cash price of Rs. 
155/- ( one Hundred and fifty five Rupees Only) {(Face Value Rs. 10 /- (Rupees  Ten) and 
premium of Rs. 145/- (One Hundred and forty five Rupees only)} being charged on each 
equity share aggregating to not more than Rs. 15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore and 
Fifty Lakh Rupees Only). 

5.  Basis or justification of the price (including premium, if any) at which the offer or 
invitation is being made along with report of the registered valuer & pricing of the 
preferential issue: 

The Equity Shares of Company are listed on NSE Limited.

[...]

Company are frequently traded within the meaning of explanation provided in Regulation 
164(5) of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations. Trading data of NSE, has been 
considered for pricing in compliance with Regulation 164 of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 
Regulations. The floor price of Rs 154.20 (Rupees one Hundred Fifty Four rupees and 
Twenty Piasa only ) is determined as per the pricing formula prescribed under the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations for the preferential issue of equity shares and it is higher of the following: 

 90 Trading Days volume weighted average price (VWAP) of the Equity Shares of

[...]

The Relevant Date as per Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations for the determination of 
the price of the Equity Shares of the face value of Rs 10/- each to be issued is Friday, 30th 
January, 2026. 

7.  Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of issue of Equity Shares: 

The Company proposes to raise upto Rs. 15,50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore and Fifty 
Lakh Rupees Only) from the issue of Equity Shares. 

8. Intention of Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel (KMP), Senior 
Management Personnel to subscribe to the Preferential offer: 

None of the Promoters, Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or any of their Relatives is